
AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT TO FURNISH PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TO THE 

CITY OF LARGO 

This Amendment to Contract to Furnish Professional Services to the City of L��� � �
(Amendment) amends the Contract to Furnish Professional services made on the�
day of �019 between the City of Largo (CITY) and Pennoni Associates Inc. 
(CONSULT1ef), collectively the Parties. 

Whereas, the Parties entered into the Contract to Furnish Professional Services (the 
Contract), and Scope of Services for Rosery Road Phase 1 Improvements (Project) ; and 

Whereas, the Parties wish to amend the Contract and scope of services of Consultant on 
the Project to include services related to the relocation and replacement of a water main 
owned by Pinellas County; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements set forth 
herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which 
is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

AMENDMENT 

This Amendment amends the Contract and scope of services for the Project, to add 
additional engineering services related to the County Utility Work, as defined below. It is 
not intended to and shall not amend the scope of services to be provided by 
CONSUL TANT for the Rosery Road Phase 1 Improvements pursuant to Exhibit A to the 
Contract, except as to add the services to be provided by the CONSUL TANT for the 
County Utility Work. Other than to add the services set forth in this Amendment for the 
County Utility Work, the Contract and scope of services for the Project shall remain in full 
force and effect. 

This Amendment shall only become effective if Pinellas County approves and fully 
executes that certain Joint Project Agreement Between Pinellas County and the City of 
Largo for Engineering Design and Post Design Services for the Relocation and 
Replacement of Pinellas County Utilities Water Lines Maintained by Pinellas Count in 
Conjunction with the Proposed Roadway, Sidewalk and Drainage Construction 
Improvements along Rosery Road from the Pinellas Trail to Missouri Avenue and shall 
terminate upon Pinellas County's acceptance of the construction of the County Utility 
Work. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

As part of the City of Largo's Rosery Road Phase I Roadway Improvements, the existing 
watermain owned by Pinellas County (COUNTY) will be replaced or realigned to 

Page 1 of 7 March 4, 2019 Project No. 004071 A 
j:\en\Projects\2018\2018-04 Rosery Road\17 _Design\Utilities\Pinellas County\JPA\2019_05_07 - Amendment to Contract to Furnish Professional Services to City of Largo (01470055)_BDW changes accepted.docx 

EXHIBIT B



accommodate the proposed project improvements. The limits extend from the Pinellas 
Trail to Missouri Avenue (4,200 LF). In addition, there will be proposed storm 
improvements along 7th Street and 11 th Avenue (800 LF) south of Rosery Road and along 
11 th Street to 13th Avenue (300 LF) to the north of Rosery Road . 

The existing mains are composed of 2-inch through 10-inch watermains with some being 
old galvanized pipe and cast-iron pipes. The new replacement mains will be 2-inch to 10-
inch PVC or high-density polyethylene (HOPE) in accordance with the Pinellas County 
Utilities Material Specification Manual latest revision. The work also includes addition of 
fire hydrants, water meter relocations, appurtenances and miscellaneous incidental 
construction. Replacement water mains will be installed by horizontal directional drill 
(HOD) or in open cut trench . 

There will be a 16-inch carrier pipe jack and bore for the watermain crossing under the 
CSX railroad tracks. 

CONSULT ANT's scope of services under the Contract shal l be amended to include 
engineering services for preliminary design, final design, permitting, bidding documents, 
bidding services, and general construction services with limited site visits (County Utility 
Work). Work not specifically identified in this scope of services is not included, all in 
accordance with the Joint Project Agreement between the CITY and COUNTY. If the 
COUNTY should require additional work, it can be completed as additional services with 
prior written approval of the Parties . 

Scope of Services 

Task 1 - Project Administration 

A. Project Setup and Kickoff Meeting. The CONSUL TANT will develop project 
documents and filing systems for the County Utility Work for the Project that will 
include: project set-up; project schedule; project management plan ; QA/QC plan; 
hard and electronic file systems; and sub-contract agreements . The 
CONSUL TANT will attend a project kickoff meeting with COUNTY staff to 
introduce the project team members and their roles and responsibilities. During the 
meeting, the team will discuss the overall Project, project plans, COUNTY goals, 
preliminary design criteria, scope, schedule and budget for the County Utility Work. 
After the meeting, the CONSUL TANT will prepare meeting minutes to document 
key meeting items and distribute a PDF to all attendees. 

B. Status Reports and Administration. The CONSULTANT will provide written 
monthly status reports of the progress of the County Utility Work to accompany 
monthly invoices for services performed for the County Utility Work. 

Task 2 - Preliminary Services 

A. Field Reconnaissance. The CONSUL TANT will conduct a site visit with the 
COUNTY of the Project location to review field conditions with an emphasis on 

Page 2 of 7 March 4, 2019 Project No. 004071 A 
J:\en\Projects\2018\2018-04 Rosary Road\17 _Design\Utililies\Pinellas County\JPA\2019_05_07 - Amendment to Contract to Furnish Professional Services to City of Largo (01470055)_8DW changes accepled.docx 



identifying which sides of the road are targeted for pipe alignment and subsequent 
topographic survey. 

B. Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) Services. CONSUL TANT will provide SUE 
services to verify the location, type, and size of COUNTY underground 
utilities/pipelines at certain key locations targeted for trenchless pipe installation. 
Up to 10 SUE locations are included, which will be identified in the 60% design 
submittal. 

C. Geotechnical Services. The CONSUL TANT will provide a geotechnical 
investigation that will consist of a total of two 10-foot deep soil borings at the 
proposed CSX jack and bore watermain crossing. A brief report will be prepared 
to present the results of the exploration. Borings locations will be shown in the 
report. One signed and sealed copy of the report and a PDF copy will be provided 
to the COUNTY. It will be signed and sealed by a Florida Professional Engineer in 
responsible charge of preparing the report. 

Task 3 - Design Activities 

A. 60% Design Submittal. The CONSULTANT will contact utility agencies/owners to 
request all information available on their existing utilities. The CONSUL TANT will 
coordinate the proposed water mains with the existing utility locations. 

The CONSUL TANT will prepare and submit a 60% design submittal including 
Cover Sheet, Key Sheet, General Notes and Symbols/Legends, and plan and 
profile sheets. Plans will be 11x17 at 40 scale. CONSUL TANT will prepare 
technical specifications including the appropriate sections in COUNTY format. 
60% design submittal will also include anticipated COUNTY standard details. A 
construction cost estimate will be developed based upon the design and will 
include a 20% contingency. The design documents will be submitted to the 
COUNTY in electronic PDF format for review and comment, which will be provided 
by the COUNTY within two weeks of submittal. 

The CONSUL TANT will coordinate the design with the various utility agency 
owners for conflict resolutions. 

After receiving COUNTY comments, the CONSUL TANT will meet with the 
COUNTY to discuss the comments. After the meeting, the CONSUL TANT will 
prepare minutes of the meeting to document the COUNTY'S comments and the 
agreed-upon changes. The minutes will be distributed to all attendees. 

B. 90% Design Submittal. The CONSUL TANT will prepare and submit a 90% design 
submittal including everything described in the 60% submittal while incorporating 
COUNTY comments, updated SUE and existing utility data, and other revised 
information. The 90% submittal will also include updated technical specifications 
and cost estimate (which will include a 15% contingency). The design documents 
will be submitted to the COUNTY in electronic PDF format for review and comment, 

Page 3 of 7 March 4, 2019 Project No. 004071A 
J:\en\Projects\2018\2018-04 Rosary Road\17 _Design\Utilities\Pinellas County\JPA\2019_05_07 -Amendment to Contract to Furnish Professional Services lo City of Largo (01470055)_BDW changes accepted.docx 



which will be provided by the COUNTY within two weeks of submittal. 

Permit applications will be submitted with the 90% submittal. 

The CONSUL TANT will coordinate the design with the various utility agency 
owners for conflict resolutions. 

After receiving COUNTY comments, the CONSULTANT will meet with the 
COUNTY to discuss the comments. After the meeting, the CONSUL TANT will 
prepare minutes of the meeting to document the COUNTY'S comments and the 
agreed-upon changes. The minutes will be distributed to all attendees. 

C. 100% Design Submittal. The CONSULTANT will prepare and submit a 100% 
design submittal incorporating COUNTY comments and those of permitting 
agencies for the County Utility Work. A construction cost estimate will be 
developed based upon the design and will include a 10% contingency. The 
CONSULTANT will meet with the COUNTY to discuss the final submittal. The 
documents will be suitable to obtain a bid from the City's Construction Manager at 
Risk (Construction Manager) for the construction of the County Utility Work. Final 
plans will include the following deliverables: 

• 3 sets of 24x36 plans, signed and sealed 
• 2 sets of 11x17 plans, signed and sealed 
• 2 sets of signed and sealed technical specifications 
• 1 set of plans in PDF format and AutoCAD Civil 3D format on flash drive 
• Final cost estimate 

Task 4 - Permitting 

A. Meetings/Coordination with Agencies: The CONSUL TANT will coordinate via 
conference call and/or attend pre-application meetings with each permitting 
agency to discuss the permitting requirements for the County Utility Work. 

B. CSX - The CONSUL TANT will prepare and submit a CSX Jack and Bore Permit 
for the watermain under the CSX railroad tracks. It is anticipated a 16-inch carrier 
pipe will be used for the Jack and Bore. The permit application fee will be paid by 
the COUNTY. 

C. FDEP/DOH - The CONSUL TANT will prepare and submit a General Permit 
application for the Florida Department of Environmental Protection for potable 
watermain extensions for the County Utility Work. The permit application fee will 
be paid by the COUNTY. 

D. FOOT - The CONSULTANT will prepare and submit a Florida Department of 
Transportation Utility Permit application for the portions of the County Utility Work 
to be installed in Missouri Avenue right-of-way. There is no fee for this permit 
application. 

Page 4 of 7 March 4, 2019 Project No. 004071 A 
J:\en\Projecls\2018\2018-04 Rosery Road\17 _Oesign\Ulilities\Pinellas Counly\JPA\2019_05_07 . Amendment to Contract to Furnish Professional Services lo City of Largo (01470055)_BDW changes accepted.docx 



E. Permit Comment Responses: The CONSUL TANT will prepare and submit permit 
related comment responses to the permitting agencies related to the County Utility 
Work. 

Task 5 - Bidding Services 

A. The CONSUL TANT will attend and participate in the budget review meeting with 
the Construction Manager. CONSULTANT will provide written technical 
interpretation of the drawings, specifications, and contract documents for the 
County Utility Work in response to bidder inquiries and requests for clarifications. 
CONSUL TANT will prepare written responses. 

B. The CONSUL TANT will assist the COUNTY in reviewing the bid prepared by the 
Construction Manager. 

Task 6 - Construction Support Services 

A. Preconstruction Meeting. The CONSUL TANT will attend one preconstruction 
conference with the Construction Manager and COUNTY staff to review County 
Utility Work requirements, coordination, communication protocol, and scheduling. 

B. Shop Drawing Reviews. CONSUL TANT will provide shop drawing review and 
approval for the specified materials for the County Utility Work. 

C. Requests for Information (RFls). The CONSULTANT will respond to Contractor 
RFls related to the County Utility Work as appropriate and coordinate with the 
County before any final decisions are made. 

D. Site Visits. The CONSULTANT will attend two (2) site visits to observe the County 
Utility Work during the construction period. 

E. Substantial and Final Completion . The CONSUL TANT will attend two (2) 
walkthrough field meetings for the Substantial and Final Completion of the County 
Utility Work. 

F. Record Drawings. CONSULTANT will prepare Record Drawings of the 
improvements for the County Utility Work based upon observations and Contractor 
marked-up as-built drawings, reviewed by the COUNTY'S designated 
representative, and surveyed by a Florida Licensed Professional Surveyor. The 
CONSUL TANT will provide one 24x36 paper set of the Record Drawings and 
AutoCAD files in electronic format. 

G. Project Certifications and Closeout. The CONSUL TANT will prepare and submit 
the certification of the County Utility Work to the permit agencies. 

PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE 

The design and construction documents for the County Utility Work will be submitted in 

Page 5 of 7 March 4, 2019 Project No. 004071 A 
J:\en\Projects\2018\2018-04 Rosary Road\17 _Oesign\Uli!ilies\Pinellas County\JPA\2019_05_07 - Amendment to Contract to Furnish Professional Services to City of Largo (01470055)_BDW changes accepled.docx 



accordance with the following schedule. 

Milestone Submittal Schedule 
60% Design 60 calendar days after NTP 
COUNTY review of 60% Submittal 7 4 calendar days after NTP 
90% Design 104 calendar days after NTP 
COUNTY review of 90% Submittal 118 calendar days after NTP 
Permit Applications 125 calendar days after NTP 
100% Desiqn 150 calendar days after NTP 
Biddinq Services Concurrent with City's CM Contractor 
Construction Services Concurrent with construction schedule, 

Active construction time for completion 
estimated at 240 calendar days 

COMPENSATION TO THE CONSULTANT 

CONSUL TANT will be compensated on lump sum by task basis for a total amount of 
one hundred forty-nine thousand six hundred ninety five ($149,695). 

Task Fee for Task 
Project Administration $6,210 
Preliminary Services $26,690 
Desiqn Activities $81,595 
Permittinq $16,140 
Biddinq Services $3,060 
Construction Support Services $16,000 
Total $149,695.00 

Miscellaneous 

1. The services to be provided by CONSUL TANT pursuant to this Amendment shall 
be governed by and performed in accordance with the Contract. CONSUL TANT 
has reviewed the Joint Project Agreement between the CITY and the COUNTY 
and agrees to perform the County Utility Work in accordance with the Joint Project 
Agreement. The COUNTY shall be a third party beneficiary of the Contract to the 
extent the CONSUL TANT performs the County Utility Work pursuant to this 
Amendment. 

2. CONSUL TANT agrees that it will indemnify and hold harmless the COUNTY 
pursuant to Article 6A of the Contract. 

3. CONSUL TANT shall maintain the types and amounts of insurance set forth in 
Article 7 A of the Contract providing coverage for the COUNTY, and shall provide 

Page 6 of 7 March 4, 2019 Project No. 004071 A 
J:\en\Projects\2018\2018-04 Rosery Road\17 _Design\Utilities\Pinellas CountyUPA\2019_05_07 -Amendment to Contract to Furnish Professional Services to City of Largo (01 470055)_BDW changes accepted.docx 



a certificate of insurance in accordance with Article 7 A to the COUNTY showing 
proof that CONSULT ANT maintains the types and amounts of insurance coverage 
required by Article 6C covering or protecting the COUNTY. 

4. CONSUL TANT understands and acknowledges that the individual executing this 
Amendment on behalf of CONSUL TANT has full authority to do so thereby binding 
the CONSULTANT to all terms and conditions herein contained . BY EXECUTING 
THIS AMENDMENT, CONSUL TANT AND THE INDIVIDUAL EXECUTING THIS 
AMENDMENT ON CONSULTANTS BEHALF AFFIRM AND REPRESENT THAT 
THEY HAVE READ AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THE TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT AND THAT THEY HAVE HAD 
THE FULL OPPPORTUNITY TO HAVE THIS AMENDMENT REVIEWED BY AND 
FOR THEM TO CONSULT WITH COUNSEL OF THEIR CHOICE. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have made and executed this Amendment to 
Contract to Furnish Professional Services to the City of Largo on the day and date first 
above written : 

CITY OF LARGO, FLORIDA PENNON! ASSOCIATES INC. 

Henry P. Schubert, City Manager Name: E. Peter Nikolov, PE 
Title: Pro ject Manager 

Witness: 

Attest: 
1 ness #2 Signatu e 

~°'-~~ S~,~I 
Witness #2 Na 

·, -. ./· / 

'·._ ~LORIDA. .. / 
·-- ..... .:.· .. : ... , .. •· 

Page 7 of 7 March 4, 2019 Project No. 004071A 
J:\en\Projects\2018\2018-04 Rosary Road\17 _Oesign\Utililies\Pinellas County\JPA\2019_05_07 - Amendment to Contract to Furnish Professional Services to City of Largo {01470055)_BOW changes accepted.docx 


